
THE DAILY 
a a at 

MAIL, FREDERICTON N. B. THURSDAY, MARCH 21, 1935 Page Three 

Do Nagging Headaches 
Torment You? 

Headaches are warning signals that 
something is wrong with your system. 
Whatever is the cause, Burdock Blood 
Bitters will bring relief. This great 
herbal remedy goes right to the root 
of disorders and restores the blessing 
of normal health, free from®aches 
and pains. Recommended for 57 years. 

The T. Milburn Co., Limited, Toronto, Ont. 

DYSART WANTS I C.R. RESTORED; 

, STEWART DEFENDS EXPENDITURES 

; (Continued from Page Two) 

the province, was $230,007. The con- 
tribution from all private sources to- 

~ talled $34,184, leaving the contribu- 
tion from the municipalities at $117,- 

construction, these men did not work 

on the eight hour day plan, but was 

constantly on the move from early 
morning until late in the night at 

tending to their duties. 
3 4 2 Attention had been called to the 

435, showing that the municipalities fact that expenditures on ordinary 
“only paid about 50 percent of the cost fy 4-05 had decreased in recent 
of upkeep. 

Another matter to which he wishea 
to refer was the charge made against 

the Government of leaving constitu- 
encies only partly represented in the 
House. If gentlemen opposite would 
turn their minds back to 1917, when 
Mr. Leverett White was elected in 
Carleton County and died before the 
“first following session of the House, 

~ they would remember that the then 
Government allowed a vacancy to ex- 
ist in Carleton County's representa- 

tion, not for one or two Sessions, but 
for the whole term of the House. Then 
in 1920 Mr. Diotte and he (Stewart) 

were elected in Restigouche County 
~ by a large majority and through some 

~ minor irregularities of the Govern. 
~ men't own officials they were pre 
vented, by the then Premier who as- 

sumed authority that he did not have, 
from taking their seats in the House 

and it was not until the matter was 11925 the old Gevernment spent a little 

Meaided by the Courts and they were | ... eng 00p for ordinary bridges: 
allowed to sit that the County was'y pi. in 1934 this Government spent 

~~ represented at all. The Premier LEE than $196,000. 
that day (W. E. Foster) was not fair \ 2 Hel, 
enough to give the county a square| The leader of the Opposition crit | 

deal and denied it 100 percent of its icized the operation of a gravel erush- 

Tepresentation. er near Grand falls yesterday, and if 
he was understood correctly, he said 
that he (Stewart) had taken $24,000 

5 3 of relief money from Ottawa to pay 

Eh ost «or Gpendanont © bridges’, machinery. The hon. gentleman 
Pe th SPOR pins. Bi, (Dysart) had been informed last year 
power had been under discussion. Dur- 2", year beforee as to the opera- 

3 that time 394 permanent bridges tion of that plant. No money coming 

had had to be built and they had [been from Ottawa was taken!to pay for the 
absolutely necessary and justifiable. grave] crusher, but 'by agreement 

Biota of 2 DEED, Was SWWA¥S gun tho Minister of Labor at Ot 
questionable because it , depended y... who asked that as much work 
‘largely upon the design and the meth- possible be done on the Trans 
od of construction. He believed that a Canada highway, five per cent of the 

~ minister, Who was .not a technically ya)ye of the machinery was charged 
trained engineer, was in a pitiful Sit- 55 5 rental to the relief fund and oq 

~ uation if he was not guided by his yi five percent the province paid 
~ engineers. In the making of concrete pai 

~ even there were many ‘technical de- There Tad bebti- erititem. By AD 

~~ ails. 3 
: ats “FAS hon. member opposite of an expend- 
<x ate or por $1 <r iture on the Old Richibucto Road, and 

There had to be the proper amount he wished to point out that that was 
of coarse material, the proper amount the only section of the Province 
of finer material, a definite weight of Thang Pupp win greed ys 

roper roportion of re £ 
ety Spe a2 Jat as goou winter months. He did not know 

: and no better than the aggregate it where his hon, friends opposite ob- 

» contained, and it could be spoiled’ tained their information, but would 

contrary to some people's ideas, by repeat what he had said before, that 

using too much cement. It was wel! the books of the Department were 

known that a splendid type of bridges open to their inspection, and they 
had been built. A leading Dominion could all secure any needed informa- 

engineer had stated that N. B. was tion not contained in the Public Ac- 
putting in better concrete foundation: counts. He was at a loss to know 

than any other province in Canada, where the hon. Leader of the Oppos- 
He had encouraged his engineers tC ition had obtained his information 
make the best and it had to be re reoqrding the Richibucto Road. 
membered that in many of the riv. mp DYSART: What part of my 
ers in the province piers had to be remarks do you object to? 

Une an gp sigs Sean oe HON. MR. STEWART said that he 
action of salt water, as w was not raising an objection, hut wish- 

strain of the bridge. He would table ed to correct y false impression made 

a nts in the House by statements of the 
i : hon. member. In regard to the build- 

Ponds Syony Ragiar of the House ings erected on the Old Richibucto 
conlid, face and" Judges « for. himself Road, they were located twenty-two 

sid Fi be dose CA miles from the nearest place where 
4 :q. men could be accommodated, and In Albert County many of the brid- FE INT Eo Ss. pen; Th. was 

ges were death traps before 1925 i, ine $915" Bef pr 
Hild ) gs were equip 

pas Te die fied iad 34 ped with windows and doors, as it sary. venty<five perm: € : ’ 
i a nty was difficult for the men to get 

See sii oh Bl i along without them. It was true that 

County thirty-one bridges had been the Federal Government had i gs 
constructed at a cost of $256,156.17 over the land in the vicinity for a 
in Charlotte, twenty-nine at a cost of forest range, but a reservation had 

$94,812.18; in Gloucester, seven at a been made for a road through the 

cost of $60,232.21; in Kent, 35 at a property, and the Ottawa authorities 

cost of $405,271.71. He would ask his could not very well he expected to 

hon. friend (Richard), who had beer pay the cost of building that road. 
constantly complaining that Kent! Hard Surfaced Roads 

County did not get a fair share of The Hon. Leader of the Opposition 
public works, to mark that figure. had complained that the hard-sur- 
It was the second largest expenditure face roads being constructed in the 
for any county in the province. The province were too expensive, and haa 
expenditure in Kings County was made comparison with Toads being 
$204,271.26; in Madawaska, $156, constructed in Prince Edward Island. 
572.74; in Northumberland, $206,- Ife had suggessted the utilization of 

822.36; in Queens, $179,858/57; iN materials near at hand that could be 
i fd gpl Pe samt moved by horse-drawn vehicles rath: 
ohn County, POA, 1 “| er than bringing in materials a great bury, $110,460.20; in Victoria, $91, | giop-oo “p i = rei di T 

512.71; in Westmorland, $308,063.48: vineed that a hardsurface Toad 
in York, $469,695.13. He would liken © "0 pio thon the material used 
hon. gentlemen to look carefully its construction. Bitumen or cem- 

i erie 7 hin ied oil) ent used as a hinder must be import- 

ied, and the cost of spreading it was 

ERNE Re. IOUTECRERIIY sand any he same whether it be of hard come 
particular ones that were not ponent parts or soft. Therefore, he 

giving cod value for Alp felt it would be false economy to use 
Samad itnie. There was a bonded materials from the roadside unsuitea 
debt incurred for thexe Ci fon Bier. purpose, He hid Hot. seer. Ak: 

ih 2 dont $5 ln PO fra ures showing the cost of road work 
So ai of the province, and for [in Prince Edward Island, but he un 
which the people were getting good derstood that what is known as a 
value. On account of the cost o: ! mixed-in-place material had been 

these bridges, contributions had been |used, which was considered the cheag- 
received from Ottawa as follows: in|©St way of spreading such a mixture. 

1931, $32,935; in 1932, $70,697; 1933 !In the Town of Marysville there had 
$29,090. been laid three miles of hard-surface 

Just here he wished to say that he road on which mixed-in-place mater- 
resented the insinuations thrown out|ial was used, and the cost had heen 
that his engineers were not capable!stated at $10,000 a mile, or about two- 
men and were not working in the [thirds of the cost of the roads built 

winter time. The critics should in |by the Province from machine-mixed 
form themselves and they would find [material with one inch asphalt top. | 
that the engineering staff was busy | Now if one inch asphalt was added to 
during January and February anc |the road at Marysville, the cost would 
part of March in preparing plans for|be well over what the hard-surface 

the coming season’s operation and|roads of the Province were costing. 
during the period of astive work anc| In connection with road censtruce 

years. The reason was that a large 

number of them had been replaceq 
by permanent structures to make 

them safe for the loads increasing | 
annually which were being carried | 

by trucks. This action was forceq 

upon the Government because the olq 
type of bridge was not desined tc! 
carry the heavy loads of today. Re | 

quests were coming in from man) 

parts of the country asking that a 

load limit be increased. Pulpwood 

dealers could not buy from some 

farmers because it was not profitabi 
to haul such small loads as some of 
the older bridges were competen: 

to carry. The old Government, sup | 

ponted by hon. friends opposite, har 

spent a lange amount of money on 

ordinary bridges during the last 

few years of their term. The total 

amount they spent in nine years was 

$2,740,430. The present Government 

spent in nine years $2,345275. In 

5 

Permanent Bridges 

3 
PE 

3 
La 
EF 

y, 

that. 

tion, it was most important to have 

a sub-grade properly drained by side 

ditches and herringbone draining 

either filled with rock or with drain 
tile. No type of road could stand in 
this Province if the condition of the 
subgrade was such that heavy frost 
action occurred each year. With re- 
gard to hard-surface roads construct- 
ed in Nova Scotia, he had upon the 

authority of the Minister of Public 

Works of that province that they were 
not as satisfactory as had been ex- 

pected. Much experimental work in 

connection with roads had béen car- 
ried on in the west and in other 
places, and the New Brunswick engin- 

eers had been giving the matter vers 
! close attention. 
| MR. DYSART: Did you gay that 

the Prince Edward Island roads had 
‘cost $10,000 a mile? 

{ Marysville Road 

HON. MR. STEWART said that he 
had ‘stated that the road at Marys- 
ville had cost $10,000 per mile or two- 
thirds of what the hard-surface roadg 
|of the Province had cost. It was im- 
portant thiat there should be a good 

foundation and good drainage, other- 

wise the road would not stand wp un- 
der traffic. What his hon. friend the 
Leader of the Opposition evidently 
wanted was a poft hard-suiface road, 
but he (the Minister) believed that it 
was good business to get the best ag- 
gregate. The statement that Nova 

Scotia and Prince Edward Island were 
constructing hard-surface roads at ap- 
proximately one-third of what they 
were costing in New Brunswick was 
not correct. 

There had been some criticism 
from his hon. friends opposite regard- 
ing the cost of gravel, and he felt 
that he should devote some attention 
to the matter. The former Govern- 
ment had purchased a quantity of 
‘gravel near Memramicook and had 
paid as high as $1.76 for it loaded on 
the cars. He (Stewart) was just as 
anxious as any hon. member to pro- 
vide employment for the workingman, 
but he would say that any Govern- 
ment that undertook to keep up the 
roads with horse-drawn materials 
would find that it would require the 
entire revenue of the Province to do 

Regarding the gravel purchas- 
ed at Memramecook, the weight of a 
cubic yard was given as 2700 pounds, 
and the total cost to the Province of 
the quantity purchased had been $1.- 
151,568. The present Government had 
purchased gravel weighing 3000 
pounds to the yard at a cost of $259,- 
465, and on the same quantity as pur- 
chased by the old Government had 
made a saving of $892,465, and he 
would further say that the total cost 
of the crushing plants including re- 
pair parts, operating costs, cost of 

putting in sidings and their annual 
maintenance charges, were all includ- 
ed in the cost of 40% cents per cubic 
vard of gravel loaded on the cars. In 
criticizing the cost of road plants, his 
hon. friends ommosite had neglected 
to compare the cost of crushed gravel 
with the cost of conglomerate gravel 
purchased hy their Government over a 
period of years. The total cost of all 
the gravel plants owned by the Gow 
ernment was $179,817, and deduting 
from that the saving effected by their 
use against the prices paid by the old 
Government left a profit of $712; 
648.20. Considering the heavy cost of 
handling gravel under the old Govern- 
ment, it is not surprising that they 
were only able to patrol a limited road 
mileage during their term of office. 
An hon. member for Northumber- 

land (Gill) in referring to a North 
Shore gravel contract had complain. 
ed that the men had been poorly 

paid. while the contractor had reaped 

a nice profit. Another hon. member 
in referring to the same contract had 
accused the Government of handing 
out plums to its friends. He (Stew- 

art) thought that the critics of the 
opposition had overlooked the fact 
that the Island where the gravel de- 
posit was’ located was the property 

of Mr. J. L. O'Brien, who had refused 
to sell gravel w the Government or 
to any individual on the ground that 

his island would be disfigured. MM 
O'Brien had submitted a tender which 
included hauling and unloading, but 

the Department considered the price 

too high and made him an offer. Mr. 
O’Brien at first declined the offer, 
but later a compromise was reached 

and he was given the contract at 

$1.27 per yard. It was useless to in- 
vite tenders under the circumstances, 
as Mr. O'Brien had made it clear 
that he would only permit the removal 
of gravel under his own supervision. 

It had been stated that because of the 
contract it would now be necessary 
to rebuild a bridge, but that state- 
ment was not correct, The bridge re- 
ferred to had suffered some damage, 
but the cost of repairing it would not 
exceed fifteen or eighteen dollars. No 

doubt his hon. friend (Anderson) 
would be glad to sell the planks (hat 
would be needed. 
MR. ANDERSON: You will have to 

haul them at low tide. 

HON. MR. STEWART said that it 
would not be necessary to do any- 
thing of the kind, as he had visited 
the locality and had looked over. the 
ground. The gravel contracted for by 
Mr. O'Brien had been tested and had 
been found suitable for the purpose. 
His hon. friend (Gill) had made the 

statement that the Government was 
deserving of no credit for the sale of 
the Valley Railway, but he would like 
to know why the panty of his hon. 
friend had not disposed of tha road 
when they had a friendly Government 

in power at Ottawa. In making up its 

annual budget, the old Government 

had made no provision for the deficit 

on the Valley Railway, and it had 
never been explained why that was 

not done. No serious effort was made 

to dispose of the road between the 

years 1918 and 1925, when the party 

of the present Opposition held the 

eins of power. Soon after Hon. Mr. 

Baxter took over the premiership, he 

made several trips to Ottawa and suc- 

ceeded in gelling the road. He would 

ask: why did not the previous Gov- 

ernment make a sale of the road? 

© MR. ANDERSON; Why did you not 

sell it to a Conservative Government? 
HON. MR. STEWART said that 

when the Conservatives last held of- 
fice the Empire was in the midst of 

the greatest war in history. 

MR. ANDERSON: You went up and 
tried it? 

The Municipalities 

HON. MR. STEWART said that the 
records did not show that. Continu- 
ing, he said that hon. members sup- 

porting the Government were greatly 
pleased with the financial condition 

of the various Municipalities of the 

Province. There was county after 

county without a dollar of bonded in- 
delbtedness. Contrast that with the 
condition of affairs in some of the 

other provinces. In Quebec for in- 
stance, the indebtedness of municipal- 
ities reached a heavy total of $392,- 
000,000, while the total in New Bruns- 
IWick was only $26,495,000 and to off- 
set that they had sinking funds am- 
ounting to $6,602,542, which left the 
net indebtedness at a little over $20,- 
000,000. 
MR. DOUCET: What is the 

capita debt? 
HON. MR. STEWART: I did not 

figure out the details, but I will have 
it done. My hon. friend is not very 
good on percentages as I will be able 
to show before I get through. 
An hon. member for Northumber- 

land (Tweedie) had complained of the 
great width of the roads in some sec- 
tions of the Province. His (Stewart's) 
experience had shown him that there 
were many people throughout the 
Province who appeared to know how 
the roads ought to be built. An en- 
gineer whom he had recently con- 
versed with had told him that the 
easiest road to maintain was the wide 
road and no doubt that was correct. 
His hon. friend (Tweedie) was hard 
to satisfy, as in 1930 he had ecritic- 
ised the Public Works Department for 
employing men to dig ditches, while 
Toad machinery was lying idle, and 
had argued that the work could have 
been done more cheaply with the aid 
of machinery. He (Stewart) during 
that year had conferred with the 
Town Council of Newcastle, who had 
requested that he employ men to per- 
form what road work was required in 
that vicinity. Now his hon. friends op- 
posite were apparently willing to 
utilize hand labor and horse-drawn 
machinery, His hon. friend (Doucet) 
had found fault with the Government 
for not expending a larger proportion 

of the revenue for the sncouragement 
of agriculture and had accused him of 
spending even less on that service 
than did the old Government. 
MR. DOUCET denied that he had 

made such a statement. 
HON. MR. STEWART said that his 

hon. friend had been quoted in the 
synoptic report as stating that the 

per 

expense for Agriculture last year was! ©Xcess of what the work was costing | 

$178,175. He would remind him that 
he had omitted some important items, 

including $64,000 expended in aid of 

colonization. The total revenue of the 
Province in 1934 was $5,436,508, and 
out of that no less than $275,472 had 
been expended on Agriculture, or a 
little more than five per cent, where- 

as his hon. friend had placed the 
total at 3.3 per cent. 

MR. DOUCET: I was right. 

HON. MR. STEWART said he 
would like to know if money expended 

on colonization roads was not for the 
benefit of agriculture. 
MR. DYSART: I notice that 

are leaving that subject quickly. 

The Smith Foundry 

HON. MR. STEWART said that the 
Government had been criticized for 
having purchased the Smith Foundry. 

In order to clear the matter up, he 

would make comparison with the pur- 

chase of the Queen Hotel by the 

former administration. That property 

was bought by the late J. J. McCaf- 
frey in 1904 for $18,000 and was com- 
pletely furnished. The Government 

took over the property in 1922 unfur- 

nished for $35,000, apparently to ob- 

lire a political supporter, as the 

building was never used by the Gov- 
arnment. After remaining idle for one 

vear, it was rented to a Mr. Pugsley 
for $2,400 per year, but only $800 of 

the rent was ever collected. The 
building was afterwards turned over 

to the late T. V. Monahan at a rental 
of $1,800 per year. The net cost of 

the building to the Province, less the 

$800 paid by Mr. Pugsley, was $49,514, 

and the yearly cost amounts to $4,519. 

Deducting the $1,800 now received as 

rental ghows an annual net loss to the 

Province of $2,719, besides the probab- 
ility of a large capital loss. 
Now contrast that transaction with 

the purchase of the Smith Foundry 

property by the present Government. 

When the property was purchased 

quarters were needed for the Provin- 

cial Police, a garage was needed by 
the Department of Public Works and 

office room was required by the dis- 
trict engineers. The property was 

purchased for $65,000 and alterations 
had cost $19,000, a total of $84,000. 
There was received from the building 
in rentals the sum of $4,920 a year, or 

approximately six per cent on invest- 

ment, with no allowance made for the 

quarters of the district engineers. The 

total rent received for three years 

ending May 1st, 1934, was approx- 

imately $15,000. 
The R. C. M. P. vacated the build- 

ing in April last and the Government 

then cancelled the lease of the Rob- 
inson building used by the Informa- 

tion Bureau at $1,000 a year, and the 

Bureau took up quarters in the 

Foundry building. Later on one of the 

buildings was rented for $300 a year. 

you 

The Foundry property is now hous- 

ing the District Engineers, the Dir- 
ector of Vocational Education, the 

Burean of Information, the District 

Relief Officer, the Gasoline Tax Aud- 

itor and the Multigraph Machine Op- 

|erator, for none of which any rental 

lig credited. In addition rentals are be- 

ing received for houses and stores 

{belonging to the property to the 

amount of 1,020 per year. The ap- 

praiser's report in 1920 showed a re- 

placement value of a portion of the 

buildings as being $80,728.85 and de- 

preciated value of $51,922.40, wheih did 

not include two dwelling houses, one 

and three-quarter acres of freehold 

land and a sprinkler system installed 

after the appraisal. With a depreciat; 

ed value in 1920 as a base, and add- 
ing additions and improvements, the 

present value of the property was 

placed at $79,922.40, He felt justified 

in saying that the Government had 

received very good value on the in- 
vestment, 

Speaking of road expenditures, he 

would call attention to the fact that 

a great deal of money expended by 

the former Government for mainten- 
ance and also on garages had been 
charged up to permanent 

counts. Since the year 1926 expendi- 
tures of that nature had heen charg- 

ed to ordinary account, and only ex- 

penditures on construction work went 

into the permanent accounts. An ex- 

penditure of $620,711 for patrol equip- 

ment had all been paid out of ordin- 

ary revenue, and it was wrong for 
his hon. friends opposite to say that 

the people were paying interest on 
it. He was confident that the patrol 
equipment would last for many, years 

with the moderate expenditure to 
keep it in repair. 

It being six o'clock, Hon. Mr. 

Speaker left the chair, to resume at 
eight p.m. 

Motor Patrols 

HON. MR. STEWART, continuing 
after recess, said that when the House 
adjourned he wag dealing with some 

criticism by an hon. member for Glou- 
cester with respect to the operation 

of motor patrol. That hon. member 
had complained of clouds of dust and 

made a comparison with conditions 

at the time of Moses of old. He (the 
Minister) could not find any record 
of Moses having heen mixed up with a 
cloud of dust, although he had figured 
in an incident, which had to do with a 
burning bush. He had since wonder- 
ed if his hon. friend did not have in 
mind a modern Moses, who had got 

mixed up in a cloud of dust in Glou- 
|cester County and later with the Cus- 
|toms authorities at Ottawa. Return- 
ing to the subject of motor patrols, 

he pointed out that in 1925 the then 

| Government patrolled 1,454 miles of 

|Toad at a cost'of $256,185, whereas in 
{1930 the present Government had pat- 
[rolled 4,333 miles at a cost of 264,919, 
‘but out of that amount $60,000 was 
paid in salaries for garage workers; 
while in 1925 that item was charged 

{to Permanent Roads, thus reducing 

[the expenditure to about $200,000.00. 
| To put it in another way, road patrol 

in 1925 cost the Province $176.00 per 

mile, and under the present Govern- 

|ment the cost was $47.33. By apply- 

ling the rate of $176.00 to the number 
{of miles patrolled in 1925, it made a 
| total of $762,946.00 or $558,027 in 

|the present Government. 

{hesitation in saying that it was not 
{possible to maintain the main trunk 

roads of the Province with horse- 
{drawn vehicles. The Government di 
{not maintain all roads by motor patrol, 
|as on a great many miles of second- 
|ary trunk and by-roads horse drawn 
| patrols were still being used. 
| The experience of other provinces 
| made it clear that the use of motor- 
{drawn patrols was necessary on the 
main trunk roads. On the Quebec 
highway from Matapedia to Gaspe 
{horse-drawn patrols had been given a 
{trial, but he had it on the authority 
{of the Minister of Highways that they 
|had to be abandoned in favor of motor 

patrols. The same was true of a 

'stretch of main trunk highway 

{tween Rimouski and Edmundston. 
An hon. member for Northumber- 

land (Tweedie) had indulged in some 
| criticism of road expenditures, but 

{had not been very specific. He could 

{tell him that the Department, while 

{realizing that the work could not be 
done as cheaply as in summer, had 
{made substantial expenditures during 

|the present winter for gravel in the 

{county of Northumberland; it had 
(been done with the object of providing 

|employment. The hon. members for 

[that county often told the House of 
{the pitiable condition of many people 
{on the North Shore and then criticized 

{the Government when it undertook to 
|assist them. It was true that the Gov- 
jernment made large expenditures on 

{the roads in addition to construction 
work, but it was done for the benefit 

{of the travelling public. When times 
|were more prosperous, a considerable 
expenditure had heen made in this 
end in other provinces, with assist- 
{ance from the Federal Government 

in an effort to eliminate dangerous 
grade crossings. Markings had been 
provided for many of the highways, 

and a traffic census had been taken 
with the object of obtaining informa. 
tion that would be useful in carrying 

out a hard-surfacing program. A lot 

of preparatory work for hard-surfaced 

roads had been carried on in recent 
years by cutting down hills, making 

rock cuts and straightening curves. 
All of this was of great importance. 
He regretted that the Hon. Leader 

of the Opposition was not in his place 

as he wished to set him right regard- 

ing the osct of installing a sprinkler 
system at the Provincial Hospital. 
The hon. member had first placed the 
cost at $100,000.00, but had later add- 

ed $10,000 to the amount. The actual 

cost of the work was $110,464.00, and 
in addition to a sprinkler system, it 

provided for a domestic service. His 

He had no 

hon. friend had made comparisons 
with the installation of a water sys- 
tem at Sussex, and he might just as 
well have compared it with the dam 
constructed at Grand Falls. The 
water system he referred to included 
a4 main pipe nine miles in length, 
which if the size of the pipe was eigh- 
ty-nine inches, would alone cost $50, 
000, The comparison of that under- 
taking with the Provincial Hospital 
sprinkler system was not a very apt 
one to say the least. 
There had been some criticism from 

his hon. friend (Dysart) because of 
the fact that Mott & Sons, the archit- 

road ac- 

he- | 

ects, had prepared the necessary spe- 
cifications for thd hospital sprinkler 
system, and had jointly recommended 
{With the company its installation, He 
| (the Minister) did not think that any 
member of the House could estimate 
the cost of installing a domestic water 
service, to say nothing of a sprinkler 
system, and it had been necessary to 
take the advice of experts, Architect 
Mott was an efficient man, otherwise 
he would not he retained in the esrv- 
ice of the Government. He received 
the usual commission of five per cent, 
and was not the kind of man to jump 
up the cost to increase his commis- 
sion. He had known him for years, 
and had worked under him as a con- 
|tractor, and knew how difficult it was 
to get his consent to “extras”. After 
all, there was very little to be made 
tout of extras, and the majority of 
jcontractors preferred to follow speci- 
| fications under the direction of an 
inspector, 

Normal iSchool 

Replying to criticism of the Opposi- 
tion with respect to the Provincial 
Normal School building, he said that 
a tender for the work had been recelv- 
ed from the Capital Construction Com- 
pany, a concern unknown in the city of 
Fredericton, for $415,420.00; there was 
another tender of $457,820.00, and an- 
other one of $495,405. It was claimed 
that the Province had lest $50,000.00 
by not accepting the tender of Smalley 
Brothers of Woodstock, but there was 
no tender from that concern, as they 
had not complied with the notice. In- 
stead they had sent a letter saying 
that they could not raise the amount 
of deposit, as they were tied up, hut 
could arrange it providing they were awarded the contract. He held that 
they were not safe men to receive 
such an important contract. No doubt had it been awarded to them they could have gone to a bank and bor- 
rowed the money, but that was not 
the way for the Province to do busi- ‘ness. The contract was awarded to 
‘Forbes and Brown at $415,499.00 and 
{the price, he considered reasonable. 

Referring to hydro extension from 
[Minto to Newcastle, he said that his 
hon. friend (Anderson) had not been 
air in his criticism when he said that 

|the Government and Hydro Commis- 
jSion deserved no credit for what had 
been done. He had also stated that 
the Commission had no right to take 

ala loss on the service which had been 
supplied from the Town of Bathurst. 
He would remind him that when the 
Commission went to Newcastle to ar- 
range for the purchase of the town’s 
distributing plant, it was agreed to 
submit the matter to the rate-payers 
Dy means of a plebiscite. What was 
the attitude of the hon. members for 
Northumberland in connection with 
that plebiscite? His information was 
that some of them did all they 
could to have the tontative agreement 
turned down by the people. He 
would like to know if he was right in 

, that. 

MR. ANDERSON—“You are mixed 
up on the question; you had better 
eave it to Mr. Reilly”. . 
HON. MR. STEWART——*T think 

I am right. Did you or did you not 
appose having the plant taken over, 
and did you assist getting voters to 
the poles to ratify it?” 

| MR. ANDERSON—“We wanted the 
same treatment as was given the 
Town of Sussex”. 

| HON. MR. STEWART—“Then you 
did oppose it. I have high regard for 

the hon. member, and I knew if I ask- 
ed him he would be frank enough to 

admit of the action he took, and he 
has frankly admitted that he opposed 
the ratification of the agreement”. 
MR. ANDERSON—“What has that 

got to do with it?” 

HON. MR. STEWART—“I don't 
know how you could give anyone cre- 

dit for extending the line to Newcas- 
tle when yon oppose? bringing it in”, 
AMR. ANDERSON—“I did not", 
HON. MR. STEWART said that the 

old Government had expended $123: 

000 on a transportation line from Bath- 
urst to Killbank, and had made a 
contract with the Bathurst Company 
in 1922 to supply curretn at $35. per 
h.p. In August, 1933 the Company in- 

creased the rate to $75 per h.p., bul 

there was no change in the cost to the 
consumers at Newcastle and Millbank. 
In the original agreement the Bath- 
urst Company had consented to sup- 

ply power for a term of five years, the 
Commission buying it at Bathurst. In 
January, 1927 a new agreement was 

made for a period of one year, the 
town agreeing to pay four cents per 

kilowatt for the first 400,000, and 
three cents for all current used over 
that quantity. That agreement was 

continued from year to year, and the 

total loss to the Commission from 1921 

to 1934 wag $103,013.70. Yet his hon. 
(Continued irom page six) 

Unique Aid in 

PREVENTING Colds 
At the first nasal irritation or sniffle, 

apply Vicks Va-tro-nol—just a few 

drops up each nostril. Used in time, it 

helps to avoid many colds entirely. 


